
 

RESOLUTION NO.       
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE 
CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
WITH ATKINSREALIS USA INC., D/B/A ATKINS NORTH 
AMERICA, INC., TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE 
TRAFFIC CALMING PROGRAM FOR THE GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BOND TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECT FOR 
AN ADDITIONAL TWO-YEAR PERIOD. 
 
 

WHEREAS, AtkinsRealis USA Inc., d/b/a Atkins North America, Inc. (“Atkins”), 
currently has a Continuing Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”) for civil, 
landscape, architecture, planning, and engineering services for future roadway and 
complete streets projects, which was approved by the City Commission on December 19, 
2018, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-400; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 4, 2020, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2020-56, authorizing appropriate City officials to issue an Authorization 
to Proceed to Atkins to provide professional engineering services for the establishment 
of a Traffic Calming Program (“Program”) to address safety concerns raised by residents 
regarding vehicular speeding and cut-through traffic in their neighborhoods; and 

 
WHEREAS, Atkins completed the initial scope of work under Phases 1 and 2 to 

study and prioritize the proposed locations for various traffic calming elements Citywide, 
which is to be included in the preparation of conceptual plans for construction; and 

 
WHEREAS, on July 6, 2022, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution 

No. R-2022-191, authorizing appropriate City officials to issue an Authorization to 
Proceed to Atkins to provide professional engineering services for the design, permitting 
and construction phase services for General Obligation Bond (“GOB”) Traffic Calming 
Improvements Phase 1; and 

 
WHEREAS, on December 6, 2023, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2023-379, authorizing appropriate City officials to issue an 
Authorization to Proceed to Atkins to provide professional engineering services for Phase 
3 of the Traffic Calming Program, and to extend the Professional Services Agreement for 
an additional one-year period; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 23, 2024, the City Commission passed and adopted 

Resolution No. R-2024-342, awarding Invitation for Bid IFB-223-24-AR, Traffic Calming 



 

Improvements GOB Districts 1-4 & 6 Speed Tables to The Stout Group, LLC, now under 
construction. The portion of the project consisting of roundabouts and roadway 
realignments is in final design and permitting with bidding anticipated in the fall of 2025; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Atkins Professional Services Agreement was extended under the 

City Manager’s authority for an additional 120 days, with an expiration date of June 13, 
2025, and therefore, an extension of the Agreement is requested for an additional two-
year period to allow sufficient time for completion of the GOB Traffic Calming 
Improvements Phase 1 project; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Director of Design and Construction Management recommends 

that the City Commission approve and authorize the execution of the First Amendment to 
the Agreement with Atkins, for an additional two-year period or until June 14, 2027, to 
provide professional services for the GOB Traffic Calming Improvements project. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed 

as being true and correct and incorporated in this Resolution. 
 
Section 2: That it approves and authorizes the execution, by the appropriate 

City officials, of the First Amendment to the Agreement with Atkins for an additional two-
year period or until June 14, 2027, together with such non-material changes as may be 
subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney. 

 
Section 3: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its passage and adoption. 
 

  



 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, 
FLORIDA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS 
TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ATKINSREALIS USA INC., D/B/A ATKINS NORTH 
AMERICA, INC., TO PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING CONSULTING 
SERVICES FOR THE TRAFFIC CALMING PROGRAM FOR THE GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BOND TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECT FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO-
YEAR PERIOD. 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this    day of    , 2025. 
 
 
 

      
  JOSH LEVY, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
DAMARIS HENLON  
INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY 


